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भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

खान मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF MINES

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो INDIAN BUREAU 
OF MINES

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक के  कार्यालय
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL 
CONTROLLER OF MINES

Phone: 0674 - 2352463
Tele Fax: 0674 - 2352490

E-mail:
r o . b h u b a n e s h w a r @ i b m . g o v .

i n

Plo t  No. 149 ,  Pokha r ipu t
BHUBAN ESW AR- 751020

                                                                                                      Date:      12.2023   
                                                  
To

The Managing Director & Nominated Owner,
M/s Odisha Mining Corp, Ltd ,
OMC House
Bhubaneswar
Odisha-751001

Sub:   Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your Sukrangi Chromite Mine
( Mine Code 11ORI19008) over an area of 382.709 ha in Jajpur distric of Odisha
State.  

Sir,
The  following  provisions  of  Mineral  Conservation  and  Development  Rule,  2017

(MCDR, 2017) were found violated in respect of the above said mine during inspection on
06.11.2023  by the undersigned, in presence of Shri Manoj Kumar Sethy, Mines manager.

Rule
No.

Proposed as per Mining Plan/ Rule
Position

Violation

11(1) As  per  the  Review  of  Mining  Plan
approved vide letter No. RPM/A/25-ORI/
BHU/2021-22  dated  23.01.2019  it  was
proposed:- 

(i) Mining  Operation  within  -
615E to 610E, -100N to 395N

(ii) Top  soil  63099  CUM   OB
1781589 CUM

 During inspection it was observed
that:-

(i) Mining operation carried
-530E to 585 E , -90N to
340N

(ii) Top soil 4850 CUM  OB
448456 CUM

Production of ROM and Mineral Rejects  are less than 50%  of the approved
quantity.
The above deviations constitute violation of Rule 11(1) of MCDR 2017

45(5)
(b)

Discrepancy observed after  scrutiny  of  Monthly  returns  for  the for  the  year
2023-24 are as follow:

(i) Production proposal for the year 2023-24 has not been entered. Thus 
the entire production is showing as excess production.

02. In this connection,  it  is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an
offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. 
    Besides, inability to comply with the provisions of Rule 11(1) is liable for suspension of
mining operations according to the provisions of Rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017, further may be
recommended for suspension of mining operation under rule 45(7)(a), if rule 45(5)(b) is not
complied.
03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to
this office within 45 (forty five) days from issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(Sanjay Kumar Mahapatra)
Assistant Controller of Mines

MCDR-MiFL0CR/12/2023-BBS-IBM_RO_BBS

I/21640/2023



Copy forwarded for kind information to:

(1)  The  Director  of  Mines,  Directorate  of  Mines, Government  of  Odisha,  Heads  of
Department Building, Bhubaneswar-751 001
(2) The Controller of Mines (EZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, CP-13, Sector V Salt Lake City,
Kolkata- 700 091.
(3)  Shri  Manoj  Kumar  Sethy,  Mines  Manager,  Sukrangi  Chromite  Mine  (  Mine  Code
11ORI19008) of M/s OMC Ltd, , Dist- Jajpur

(Sanjay Kumar Mahapatra)
Assistant Controller of Mines

MCDR-MiFL0CR/12/2023-BBS-IBM_RO_BBS

I/21640/2023
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